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Twenty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Twenty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 3 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

----~----~----------------------------------------------------------~----~ 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - G-1 (I) 
RATE 

First Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next Boo Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

A 11 Over 1 ,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

month 

The minimum charge per month shall be $3.40 

SUMMER AIR-CONDITIONING SERVICE - AC-1 (I) 
RATE 

$2 . 175 per Mcf of gas delivered hereunder each 
billing month . 

CH · C 
PUBLIC SERVICE CO 

$3.651 

2.375 

2.325 

2.295 

2.265 

2.245 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After. 

September 1, 1977 
Issued by: Vice President Columbus, Ohio 

Title Address 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

rl.::.f'<>rl Ll11n11cf' ~1 1Q77 .::.fo l".::.c<> t.Jn hhl?-1" 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Twenty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Twenty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 3 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE- G-1 (I) 
RATE 

First Mcf, or the right thereto , 
used through each meter each 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next · 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next Boo Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

A 11 Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

month 

The minimum charge per month shall be $3.40 

SUMMER AIR-CONDITIONING SERVICE- AC-1 (I) 
RATE 

$1 .964 per Mcf of gas delivered hereunder each 
billing month. 

- -c ~ i ,tf 
~ ~ . VIa~ "a..n¥\~sloN 

\97'1 

(I) Increase 

$3.440 

2 .1 64 

2. 114 

2.084 

2.054 

2.034 

DATE OF ISSUE: March 9 , 1977 

Issued by: Vice President 

DATE EFFECTIVE : With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
March l , 1977 

Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated February 9, 1977 at Case No . 6612-A. 
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Twenty- Fourth Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Twenty-Third Revised Sheet No. 3 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - G-1 ( 1) 
RATE 

First 1 Mcf, or the right' thereto , 
used through each meter each month $3.400 

Next 49 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The minimum charge per month shall be $3.40 

SUMMER AIR-CONDITIONING SERVICE - AC-1 (1) 
RATE 

$1.924 per Mcf of gas delivered hereunder each 
billing month. 

(I) Increase 

CHECKEt"i) 
PUBLIC S~RVI4t CO~, 'f.l::iSiu~ 

MA l 8 1917 

2.124 

2.074 

2.044 

2.014 

1 .994 

'DATE OF ISSUE: March 7, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
February 1, 1977 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
r Tit 1 e Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated February 1, 1977 at Case No. 6612. 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Twenty-Third Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Twenty-Second Revised Sheet No. 3 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 

GENERAL SERVICE RATE SCHEDULE - G-1 (I) 
RATE 

First Mcf, or the right thereto, 
used through each meter each 

Next 49 Mcf used through. each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 50 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - 'per Mcf 

Next 100 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

Next 800 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

All Over 1,000 Mcf used through each meter 
each month - per Mcf 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

month 

The minimum charge per month shall be $3.15 

SUMMER AIR-CONDITIONING SERVICE - AC-1 (JCJ 
RATE 

$1.754 per Mcf of gas delivered hereunder each 
billing month. 

$3.658 

2.104 

2.044 

' 2.014 

1.984 

1 .964 

CHECKED­
f\J~~IC $ERVIQE COMMISSION 

Issued by: 
Name o f 1 cer 

Issued to comply with an Order 
dated January 17, 1977 at Case 

Vice President 
Title 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
February 1, 1977 

Columbus, Ohio 

of the Pub! ic Service Commission 
No. 6262-L. 

Address 
of Kentucky 



• 

Twenty-Second Revised Sheet No. 3 
Superseding 

Twenty-First Sheet No. 

'TT~~~DYia MD PM?· 1-1 (D) 

(D) 

Flrtt I *'• or the right theNID, 
.,._, th,...... .-.. •ter eldt -tit 

IMt - ., Mef UM through uclt •ter 
MCh ... th .• -per Mcf 

IIPt 50 Mef UM thf'OUih MCh •ter 
.... -th • ,., Mcf 

Nut 100 Mcf uted through MCh •ter 
....... th • ,., Mcf 

lut 100 Mcf u..., th....,... eech •ter 
.ct. ... th - ,., Mcf 

All Over 1,• Mcf uted through HCh Mter 
Mch -th • ,., Mcf 

"'"'!M! fll!lti.Y w•r 
the ..... _ ch•f'l• ... , IIIDftth ...... $3.15 

$1 . 702 per ~cf of gAs rlellvered hereunder each 
billing month. 

December 9, 1976 

!'/~-~ A 
..... ... .?£-t~.if1 ''"1R:'•' 

- ..... .., I T • 

$3.606 

2.052 

1.992 

1.962 

l -932 

1.912 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated December 15, 1975 at Case No. 6262-A. 
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• COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Twenty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Twenty-F ·i fth Revised Sheet No. 4 
P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

( I ) 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILA~LE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE (I) 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume 
Times Number of Days In Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month@ $2.175 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month @ $2.125 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$1.975 per Mcf of Curtai1able Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

( I ) 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the 
Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess gas available at the rate of one dollar 
ninety-seven and five tenths cents ($1 .975) per Hcf . 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to 
Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply 
with such request to the extent that excess gas is tem­
porarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 
of one dollar ($1;00) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to curtail 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained f rom Seller's I 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at tne rate of one 
dollar ($1.00) per Mcf for all suahffi1 €1 es ·t ,e ke .,! ~~ON 
which w l:t-1-d~rwise not be avai lable . · 

· ()/(l SEP 161977 ! 
Increase I .~ 

DATE OF ISSUE: September 12, 1977 With Gas 
Supplied On and After 

September I , 1977 
Issued by: £{;-~ 

NameoOICer 
Vice President 

Title 
Columbus, Ohio 

Address 
Issued to comply with an Order of the PubJ"1c S · c · erv1ce omm1ssion of Kentucky 
dated August 31, 1977 at Case No. 6612-C. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Twenty-Fi fth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Twenty - Fourth Revised Sheet No. 4 
P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE -OPTIONAL 

RATE ( I) 

( I ) 

Firm Volume (Daily Firm Volume 
Times Number of Days In Month) 

First 1,000 Mcf per month@ $1.964 per Mcf 
Over 1,000 Mcf per month@ $1.914 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$1.764 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month . 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer•s specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the 
Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess gas availAble at the rate of · one dollar 
seventy-six and four tenths cents ($1.764) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to 
Buyer from Seller•s own operations, Seller may comply 
with such request to the extent that excess gas is tem­
porarily available from Seller•s m suppl'er, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise let! no e ava ila ble . 
Such excess volume taken shal l e p i for at the rate 
of one dollar ($1.00) per cfj/ 

On any day whe Buyer 
deliveries, Bu er may 
extent such e cess ga~~~~~~~~n~;~ 
supplier, Buy shall 
do 11 a r ( $1 . 00) e r Me 
which would other · e 

eller•s 
of one 
a ken 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: March 9, 1977 E EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
March 11 1977 

Issued by: ~ Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name o Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated February 9, 1977 at Case No. 6612-A. 
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Twenty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Twenty-Third Revised Sheet No. 4 Sheet No. 4 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. P.S.C. Ky. No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE FC-1 
FIRM AND CURTAILABLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE ( 1) 

(I) 

Firm Volume (Daiiy Firm Volume 
Times Number of Days In Month) 

First 1 ,000 Mcf per month @ $1.924 per Mcf 
Over 1, 000 Mcf per month @ $1 . 874 per Mcf 

Curtailable Volume 

$1.724 per Mcf of Curtailable Volume of gas 
delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the 
Seller is able to provide such excess gas required 
by Buyer from its operations, Seller shall make 
such excess gas available at the rate of one dollar 
seventy-two and four tenths cents ($1.724) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to 
Buyer from Seller's own operations, Seller may comply 
with such request to the extent that excess gas is tem­
porarily available from Seller's gas supplier, in order 
to provide gas which otherwise would not be available. 
Such excess volume taken shall be paid for at the rate 
of one dollar ($1.00) per Mcf. 

. (I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: March 7, 1977 
Supplied On 
February 1, 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
tcer Tttle Ad ress 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated February 1, 1977 at Case No. 6612. 
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Twenty-second Revised Sheet No. 4 
Superseding 

Twenty-first Revised ._t 11. • 

CUIRIITLY IFFICTIVI lATE LIVILS 
. (CDntl ..... ) 

UTI SCIIIME FC· 1 

(D) 

........ 

,.,. Vol- (Deily ,.,. -·­
,,., .,., of R!yt 111 Mpnth) 

Flrtt 1,000 Mcf per .,..th f' $1.852 per Mcf 
Over I ,000 Mcf per .,..th tt $1 . 802 ,.r Mcf 

"''"' •••• Vol-
$1 . 662 per Mcf of turtallabla Vol._ of gaa 
delivered hereunder .. ch bltl lng ..,.th. 

AIAILftiiLITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the ..,_t Buyer shell detl re to purce..sa 011 My 
dey ... ht PCBI of Buyer's tl'eelfled Mul .. Deily 
Vol._, luyar shell lnfoM the Sellar •tl If the 
Sellar Is abla to provl• tueh eJCcett ... requlrtMI 
lfy Buyer fn. Itt operations, Seller shell _.. 
such •cess t~•• ev•llabla at the ra~a of P1'.• dollar 
sixty- six and two tenths cents ($1.662) . 
per Hcf. If such excess gas cannot be Made available to 
Buyer from Seller's own op•ratlons,Seller ~y_cg.ply with 
tuCh ,.....,t to the extent tttat excess gas 11 ttllpOr-
arlly available fro. Seller's gas supplier, In o,.r 
to provide gas which otherwiM wultl not be wallabl•• . 
Such ucett wl._ takett thai I be paltl for at the rate 
of one do 11 a r ( $ 1. 00) per He f. 

DATE EFFECTIVE: · Vlth Gat 
SuiiPIIatl Ott M4l After 

December 15, 1976 
COl.., ,_..,..... 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commis s ion of Kentucky . 
dated December 15, 1975 at Case No. 6262-A. 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Twenty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Twenty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 5 
P.S.C . Ky. No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 
RATE (I) 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month@ $2.125 per Mcf 
Over 5, 000 Mcf per month @ $2. 09 5 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$1.915 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible 
Volume of gas delivered hereunder each 
·b i 11 i ng month '. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily Volume , 
Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able 
to provide such ex~ess gas required by Buyer from its 
operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available 

(I) at the rate of one dollar ninety-one and five tenths 
cents ($1.915) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily 
available from Seller: s gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar 
($1 . 00) per Mcf. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the r. ate of one 
dollar ($1 .00) per Mcf for all such volumes taken 
which would otherwise not be availab UBUC ,: vL Cu .;;,!Or 

(I) Increase 
DATE OF ISSUE: September 12, 1977 

Issued by: /? £._~ 
Name atone~~ 

Vice President 
Titl e 

With Gas 
Supplied On and After 

September I, 1977 
Co 1 umbus , 'Ohio 

Address 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated August 31, 1977 at Case No. 6612-C. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Twenty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Twenty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 5 
P. S. C. Ky . No . 4 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-1 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 
RATE (I) 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month@ $1 .914 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month@ $1.884 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 

$1.704 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible 
Volume of gas delivered hereunder each 
b i 11 i ng month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
gas in excess of Buyer 1 s specified Maximum Daily Volume, 
Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its 
operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available 

(I) · at the rate of one do 11 ar seventy and four tenths cents 
($1 .704 ) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buye r from 
Seller 1 $ own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily 
available from Seller 1 s gas supplier, in order~o pr ide 
gas which otherwise would not be available . JPuct xcess 
volume taken shall be paid for a the rate~fVo , . dollar 
($1 .00) per Mcf. . 

( l) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: March 9, 1977 ATE EFFECTIVE : With Gas 
Supplied On and After 
March 1, 1977 

Issued by: Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated February 9, 1977 at Case No . 6612-A. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, . INC. 

Twenty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 5 
Superseding 

Twenty-Third Revised Sheet No. 5 
P . S . C . K • No . 4 

(I) 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-1 
F I RH AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE ( 1) 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 5,000 Mcf per month@ $1.874 per Mcf 
Over 5,000 Mcf per month @ $1.8lf4 per Mcf 

Daily lnterruptibl~ Volume 

$1.664 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible 
Volume of gas delivered hereunder each 
billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

(I) 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any day 
gas in excess of Buyer's sp~cified Maximum Daily Volume, 
Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller is able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer from its · 
operations, Seller shall make such excess gas available 
at the rate of one dollar sixty-six and four tenths 
cents ($1.664) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess g~s is temporarily 
available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar 
($1.00) per Mcf .. 

DATE OF ISSUE: March 7, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and Afte~ 
February 1, 1977 

Columbus, Ohio Issued by: 
Name of 

Issued to comply with an Order 
dated February 1, 1977 at Case 

Vice President 
Title 

of the Public Service Commission 
No. 6612. 

Address 
of Kentucky 



• 

• 

Twenty-Second Revised 

Twenty-First 

cu•amv EFFECTIVE MTE UV!LS 
(toftt1Nie4) 

IATI SCMIDULI Fl-1 

(D) 

l!llx ",. vo•-
Ftrst 5,000 Hcf per month @ $1.802 per Hcf. 
Over 5,000 Hcf per month @ $1.772 per Hcf. 

Qll!y Interruptible VOIU!! 
$1.602 per Mcf of Dally Interrupt lble 
Vo I._ of ges de I I vered hereunder eech 
billing ..,.th. 

AYAILA!ILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall des I re to pu rehase on any dey 
981 In exceu of Buyer's specified Maxi- Dally Vol._, · 
Buyer shell Info"" the Seller and If the Seller It able 
to provide such excess gas required by Buyer fi'GII Itt 
operetlons, Seller shell Make such excess qes av•llebt• 
at the rete of one dollar sixty and two-tenths 
cents ($1 . 602) perHcf.lf tuch excess get cennot b! 
_. available to Buyer fro~~ Seller's own operetlons, 
Seller .ay COIIIPIY with such request to the extent thet 
exce11 ps h t!IIIPOrerlly evalleble f,_ Seller's 181 
,..,, '"' In order to provide get which otherwl11 .,.,ad 
not be evelleble. Such excess vol.., taken thall bt 
peld for at the rate of one dollar ($1.00) per Hcf. 

On eny dey wn Buyer h81 been not I fled to Interrupt 
del IY!rles, Buyer •v request exce11 g81 •d to the 
extent such exce11 get can ::!MI obt-_lned fi"'OI Set ler'• 
1upptler, Buyer thall pay Se -a~, atc.tlw· rate'-.of,...,one 
dollar ($1.00) per Hcf fo r:; · a1{1 s~ <:ti::"v;o1h~s,0.;>taken "''c:h .,.,td otherwise not iN at-allitii W.C: - · ' . ~ 

(D) Decrease 

December 9, 1976· 

........ 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated December 15, 1975 at Case No. 6262-A. 



• 
Twenty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. 6 

Superseding 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 
Twenty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 6 

P . S . C . K . No. 4 

( I ) 
DATE 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE ( 1) 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 50,000 Mcf per month@ $2 . 025 per Mcf 
Over 50 , 000 Mcf per month@ $1.955 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 
$1.865 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume 
of gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

( I ) 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller 
is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 
available at the rate of one dollar eighty-six and 
five tenths cents ($1 .865) per Mcf. 

If such excess gas cannot be made available to Buyer from 
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas is tempora r ily 
available from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such excess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar 
( $ 1 • 00) pe r Me f . 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of one 
dollar ($1.00) for all such volumes taKen 
which would otherwise not be available . 

PUBLIC l vt CO 

Issued by: 
Name ot fleer 

Vice President 

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supplied On and After 

September 1, i977 
Columbus, Ohio 

Issued to comply with an Order in 
dated August 31, 1977 at Case No. 

Title 
the Public Service Commission 
6612-C . 

Address 
of Kentucky 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Twenty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Twenty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 6 
P. S.C. Ky. No. 4 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-2 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 
RATE (I) 

Daily Firm Volume 

First 50,000 Mcf per month @ Sl .814 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month € $1.744 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 
$1.654 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume 
of gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer•s specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller 
is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 
available at the rate of one dollar ~ixty-fiv~ and four 

(I) tenths cents ($1.654) per Mcf . 

- If such excess gas cannot. be made ava i 1 ab 1 e to Buyer from 
Seller 1 s own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily 
available from Seller•s gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such exc~w1 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of one dol r l 
($1.00) per Mcf. J 

On any day when Buyer has been notified t inte 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to 
extent such excess gas can be obtained f m Se 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the ra of 
dollar ($1.00) for all such volumes taken 
which would otherwise not ..1~::,_,..._ -K-~....,_ · "' 

. e:­
taij Ue ~iRVIQ~ QOMM ISlli(;)N 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: March 9, 9 ..__""' ___ -u,B~u:-~PF1FE CT I VE : - W i th Gas 
Supplied On and After 
Harch 1, 1977 

Issued by: t!!:..f ~~£ / Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name ofi6frf~E;r~ Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission cif Kentucky 
dated February 9, 1977 at Case No. 6612-A. 



I 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Twenty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Twenty-Third Revised Sheet No. 6 
P . S • C • K • No • 4 

(I) 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE Fl-2 
FIRM AND INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE (I) 

Daily Firm Velum~ 

First 50,000 Mcf per month@ $1.774 per Mcf 
Over 50,000 Mcf per month@ $1.704 per Mcf 

Daily Interruptible Volume 
$1.614 per Mcf of Daily Interruptible Volume 
of gas delivered hereunder each billing month. 

AVAILABILITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buyer shall desire to purchase on any 
day gas in excess of Buyer's specified Maximum Daily 
Volume, Buyer shall inform the Seller and if the Seller 
is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
from its operations, Seller shall make such excess gas 

. available at the rate of one dollar sixty-one and four 
(I) tenths cents ($1.614) per Hcf. 

If such excess gas cannot ~e made available to Buyer from 
Seller's own operations, Seller may comply with such 
request to the extent that excess gas is temporarily 
avai1able .from Seller's gas supplier, in order to provide 
gas which otherwise would not be available. Such ~xcess 
volume taken shall be paid for at the rate of one dollar 
( $1 . 00) per Me f. 

On any day when Buyer has been notified to interrupt 
deliveries, Buyer may request excess gas and to the 
extent such excess gas can be obtained from Seller's 
supplier, Buyer shall pay Seller at the rate of one 
dollar ($1.00) for all such volumes ta'l<e - - -~ 
which would otherwise not be available ~ · f< E: [) . 1 UC ::.E.RVICE COt'.Hfii;;;SION 

/ /j . ~iJ.:' l 8 1917 . 

·; by~ . ' 
Increase ~~-: !':;····· · ~;· · 

1 

DATE EFFECTIVE:· Wi-th Gas 
Supplied On and After 
February 1, 1977 

Issued by: 
Name oO iCer 

Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Title Address 

Issued to comply eith an Order of the Public Service Convnission of Kentucky 
dated February 1, 1977 at Case No. 6612. 



• 
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Twenty-Second Revised Sheet No. 6 
Superseding 

Twenty-First Revised Sheet ... I 

CUR"ENTU EFFECTIVE RATE LrVELS 
(Con tl ....... , 

, 

UTI SeHOUL£ Fl· 2 
flit lhiN~~~IWPTIIlE GAS SEkVl CE • OPTIONAL_ 

(D) 

Q! II y F I 1'111 Yo I UN 

Fl r s t 50,000 Hcf pe r month @ $1.702 per Hc f. 
Over 50 , 000 Hcf per month@ $1.632 per Hcf . 

Al''f Interruptible !J'U!! 
1. 552 per He# () Dally Interruptible Vol._ 

of gas delivered hereunder each billing MO"th. 

AVAILABI LITY OF EXCESS GAS 

In the event Buye r shall des I re to purchase on My 
dey gas In excess of Buyer's specified MaxiMUM Dilly 
VOlUMe. Buyer shall lnfoMm the Seller and If the Seller 
Is able to provide such excess gas required by Buyer 
f~ Its operations, Seller shall make such excess gat 
availabl e at the re te of one dollar fif t y-fi ve and 
two-ten ths cents ($1 . 552) per Mcf. lf such excess 
gas cannot be Nde available to Buyer fran Seller's «**t 
operations, Seller may eonply with such request to the 
extent that excess gas It t8MPOrerlly available f~ 
Seller's, .. supplier, In order to provide gas which 
otherwise 1110uld not be avall-"1!!. Such ucess vol._ 
tlken shal I be paid for at the rate of one dollar 
($1. 00) per . Hcf. 

On •v day when Buyer has been not If lea to Interrupt 
•• l¥erles, Buyer' •v request uceu gas .,d to the 
•t•t such excess gas can be obtained fro~~~ Sel ler't 
,._.,, ler, Buyer shal I pay Seller et the rate of one 
dollar ($1.00) for all such :volume t e 
.-ach 1110uld otherwise not be aHabl·e, =c=· ~~ .. -. -E ':":) I 

PU L RVI(, r. ) \ '<;'10 ~ 

I 

DAJE EFFECT I VI: V t ,..._//----,s.,..1t• On ..., After 
December15, 1976 

....... .,, 1(1;,(!{.~# , ... , .. , .... , 
. o cer · Title 

Col ........ . . w .... . 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated December 15, 1976 at Case No. 6262-A. 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Twenty-Sixth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Twenty-F-ifth Revised Sheet No. 7 
P . S . C . K . No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE (I) 

Billing Months April Through November 

$2.325 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding billing months of December 
through March. 

$1.925 per Mcf for all volume delivered each 
month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$2.325 per Mcf delivered. · 

RATE SCH£ DULE I US-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE ( 1) 

For all gas delivered each month $2.005 per Me~ 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

(I) I pcrease 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales 
Agreement multiplied by $2.005 per Mcf. 

,...... -....J, 

PUBLIC SEtMCE GO···• .. lv~ 10rJ l 

I 
DATE OF ISSUE: September 12, 1977 DATE EFFECTIVE: W1th as 

Supplied On and After 

Issued by: Vice President 
Title 

September l, 1977 
Columbus, Ohio 

Address 
Issued to comply with an Order of the Public S · c · erv1ce omm1ssion of . Kentucky 
dated August 31, 1977 at Case No. 6612-C. 



COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. 

Twenty-Fifth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Twenty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 7 
P.S.C. K . No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE (I) 

Billing Months April Through November 

$2.114 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding billing months of December 
through March. 

$1.714 per Mcf for all volume delivered each 
month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$2.114 per Mcf delivered. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE ./ 

'11 
RATE (I) 

For all gas delivered each month $1.794 per Me~ 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales 
Agreement multiplied by $1.794 per Mcf. 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: Marc 

e t=t ~ e K ~t; ~­
Pij ble ggRVIQ! OAMMI~iiON 

MA 9 'S1i 

FFECTIVE: Wtth Gas 
Supplied On and After 
Marchl,l977 

Issued by: ~~~~~~~~~~~~-----V_ic_e~P~r~e_s_id_e_n_t __________ C_o_J~um~b~u_s~,~o_h_io __ 
Name of 0 1cer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
dated February 9, 1977 at Case No. 6612-A. 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Twenty-Fourth Revised Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Twenty-Third Revised Sheet No. 7 
P.S.C. K . No. 4 

CURRENTLY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

RATE SCHEDULE IS-1 
INTERRUPTIBLE GAS SERVICE - OPTIONAL 

RATE (I) 

Billing Months April Through November 

$2.074 per Mcf for all volumes delivered each 
month up to and including the Average Monthly 
Winter Volume. The Average Monthly Winter 
Volume shall be one-fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding billing months of December 
through March. 

$1.674 per Mcf for all volume delivered each 
month in excess of the Average Monthly Winter 
Volume. 

Billing Months December Through March 

$2.074 per Mcf de 1 i vered. 

RATE SCHEDULE IUS-1 
INTRASTATE UTILITY SERVICE 

RATE (I) 

For all gas delivered each month $1.754 per Mcf. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE 

(I) Increase 

DATE OF ISSUE: 

The Maximum Daily Volume specified in the Sales 
Agreement mu 1 tip 1 i ed by $1 ·754 per Mcf. 

Mf\t J. 8 1977 .. _~ 
February 1, 1977 

Issued by: ~ Vice President Columbus, Ohio 
Name of 0 ficer Title Address 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service C.ommission of Kentucky 
dated February 1, 1977 at Case No. 6612. 



• 

Twenty-Second Revfsed Sheet No. 7 
Superseding 

Twenty-First Revis.ed ._t liD. 7 

Mtr SCHIDUU . fS·I 

CUII!NTlY EFFECTIVE RATE LEVELS 
(Continued) 

I[!Q!I,TII.I lAS SIIWICE ·• OPTiONAL 

Mil (D) 

JHII!!I HDnthl April Through No~r 

' 

$2.002 per Mcf for ell wlu.s delivered .. ch 
.onth up to end Including the Average Monthly 
Winter VOiu.e. The Average Monthly Winter 
Vol-. thell be one-fourth of the total delivery 
during the preceding billing .ontha of Oec...,.r 
th,...gh March. 

$1 . 602 per Hcf for all volu.e delivered each 
.onth In excess of the Avereqe Monthly Winter 
Volu.e. 

II II Ina Months Oec811ber Through Hllrch 

$2.002 per Mcf delivered. 

UTI SCHEDULE IUS- I 
ll!!ei!ATI UTILITY SERVICE 

MT£ (D) 

For ell ges dell vered each 11110n th $1 . 692 per Hef 

lUNU!UH MONTHLY CHARGE 

the ... xiiiiUM Deily Volu.e specified In the sales 
Agr...,.t IlLII t I plied by $1.692 per Mcf. 

(D) Decrease 

i'J 
: December 9, 1976 DATI EFFECTIVE: V t 

SUDDI In On 1M After 
December 15, 1976 -·--·· •.. A&lrua 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Dated December 15, 1975 at Case No. 6262-A. 
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COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC . 

Fifteenth Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Fourteenth Revised Sheet ~o . 83 
P. S.C. Ky. No . 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) (T) 

C. (Continued) 

days prior to the effective date of a change in rate or 
commencement date of refund credits to its custome r s . 

D. When the change in rate includes purchases f rom other 
than pi peline suppl iers, the Company shal l supply the 
Commission with details of such purchases and copies 
of any contracts relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operati ng 
statement for the most recently available twelve (12) 
month per iod corresponding to the period used in computing 
gas volume used in calculating the purchased cost of gas . 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Wi nter Contract 

Zone 3 

. CDS . 
ws 

Demand 
Wi nt er Contract 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG 

Transportation 

(T) Change in Text 

DATE OF ISSUE: March 9, 1977 

Issued by: 

Dema nd Commodity 

$1 .89 126 .94¢ 

$0.57 
Quantity 1. 88¢ 

i 
J l 127 .78( 

Quant i t y 

$ 4.138 
~e=H=e:"'"""· ~C-K-::-.-:::::-t: - . 

PO Ll~ ~(RVI(}( ~l)MM!S&ION 

MAR 1 B 1971 

23.22¢ 

~Ai~ EFFECTIVE: With Gas 
Supp l ied On and After 

March 1,1977 
Vice President · Columbus, Ohio 

Title Address 
l.ssued to comply with an Order of the PublicS · c . ervlce ommission of Kentucky 
dated February 9, 1977 at Case No . 6612-A. 



• 

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY INC. 

Fourteenth Revised Sheet No . 83 
Superseding 

Thirteenth Revised Sheet No. 83 
P.S.C. K . No. 4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO ALL RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) (T) 

C. (Continued) 

the effective date of a change in rate or commencement date of 
refund credits to its customers. 

D. When the change in rate incl~des purchases from other than pipe­
line suppliers, the Company shall supply the Commission with de-

. tails of such purchases and copies of any contracts relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating statement 
for the most recently available twelve (12) month period correspond­
ing to the period used in computing gas volume used in calculating 
the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporatloh 

Zone 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

All Zones 

Demand 

$1.89 

$0.57 
1.88¢ 

$2.08 

$0.69 
1. 99¢ 

Commodity 

123.24¢ 

124.08¢ 

SGES C H r;: C K·r·f- 722
<: 

Columbia LNG Corporation Pij6~1C ~ 

LNG rvi PJ l 8 1977$ 4. p 8 

~" (T) Change in Text 

DATE OF ISSUE: M~rch 

Issued by: Vice President 
Name of 0 Title 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service 
dated February 1, 1977, at Case No. 6612. 

D W1 th Gas 
Supplied On and After 

February 1, 1977 
Columbus, Ohio 

Address 
Commission of Kentucky 



Twelfth Revised Sheet No. 83 
Superseding 

Elevent h Revised Sheet No. 83 
COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. P.S.C. ~ • No.4 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT 
APPLICABLE TO All RATE SCHEDULES HEREIN 

(Continued) 

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (Continued) (T) 

C. (Cont lnued) 

days prior to the effective date of a change In rate or 
commencement date of refund credits to Its customers. 

D. When the change In rate Includes purchases from other 
than plpe1fne suppliers, the Company shall supply the. 
Commission with details of such purchases and copies 
of any contracts relative thereto. 

E. The Company shall file a balance sheet and an operating 
statement for the most recently available twelve (12) 
month period corresponding to the period used In .computing 
gas volume used In calculating the purchased cost of gas. 

F. Base Rates 

Columbia Gas Transmission Corporation 

Zone 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 

$1.84 

Commodity 

118. 72c 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Zone 3 

CDS 
ws 

Demand 
Winter Contract Quantity 

Columbia LNG Corporation 

LNG 

(T) 

DATE OF ISSUE: December 9, 1976 

Issued by: 

$0.57 
1.88¢ 

$2.03 

$0.69 
1.99¢ 

Issued to comply with an Order of the Public Service Commission 
dated December 2, 1976 at Case No. 6262-1. 

119.56¢ 

1 
$ 4. 138 

23.22¢ 

WIth Gas 


